ukwirakwiza amakuru yerekeye kugura 

cyangwa kugurisha umubiri w’umuntu, 

urugingo, ingirangingo, akaremangingo 

cyangwa ibikomoka mu mubiri w’umuntu, aba 

akoze icyaha. 

and to a fine of not less than ten million 

Rwandan francs (Frw 10,000,000) but not 

more than fifteen million Rwandan francs (Frw 

15,000,000). 

Article 26: Unlicensed harvesting or 

transplantation  

A centre or legatee institution that provides a 

harvesting or transplantation service without a 

licence commits an offence.  

Upon conviction, it is liable to a sanction of 

suspension for a period of not less than six (6) 

months but not more than one (1) year and to a 

fine of not less than fifteen million Rwandan 

francs (Frw 15,000,000) but not more than 

twenty million Rwandan francs (Frw 

20,000,000). 

Article 27: Dissemination, advertisement or 

spreading of information related to the 

purchase or sale 

A person who disseminates, advertises or 

spreads information related to the purchase or

[...]

one of these penalties and withdraws from 

circulation the information disseminated, 

advertised or spread by him or her. 

If a centre or legatee institution commits the 

offence provided for under Paragraph One of 

this Article, it is liable to a fine of not less than 

twenty-five million Rwandan francs (Frw 

25,000,000) but not more than thirty million 

Rwandan francs (Frw 30,000,000) and 

withdraws from circulation the information 

disseminated, advertised or spread by it. 

Article 28: Purchase or sale 

A person who purchases or sells the human 

body, an organ, tissue, cell or products of the

[...]

peines et retire de la circulation les 

informations diffusées, ayant fait l’objet de la 

publicité ou propagées par elle. 

Si un centre ou une institution légataire 

commet l’infraction visée à l’alinéa premier du 

présent article, il est passible d’une amende 

d’au moins vingt-cinq millions de francs 

rwandais (25.000.000 Frw) mais n’excédant 

pas trente millions de francs rwandais 

(30.000.000 Frw) et retire de la circulation les 

informations diffusées, ayant fait l’objet de la 

publicité ou propagées par lui. 

Article 28: Achat ou vente 

Une personne qui achète ou vend le corps

[...]

million Rwandan francs (Frw 20,000,000) but 

not more than twenty-five million Rwandan 

francs (Frw 25,000,000). 

If a centre commits the offence provided for 

under Paragraph One of this Article, it is liable 

to a sanction of permanent closure and to a fine 

of not less than one hundred and fifty million 

Rwandan francs (Frw 150,000,000) but not 

more than two hundred million Rwandan 

francs (Frw 200,000,000). 

Article 34: Drawing up of a certificate 

confirming brain death or death which has 

not occurred 

A person who draws up a certificate 

confirming brain death or death which has not

[...]

mais n’excédant pas vingt-cinq millions de 

francs rwandais (25.000.000 Frw). 

Si un centre commet l’infraction visée à 

l’alinéa premier du présent article, il est 

passible d’une sanction de fermeture définitive 

et d’une amende d’au moins cent cinquante 

millions de francs rwandais (150.000.000 Frw) 

mais n’excédant pas deux cent millions de 

francs rwandais (200.000.000 Frw). 

Article 34: Etablissement d’un certificat 

constant la mort cérébrale ou le décès 

n’ayant pas eu lieu 

Une personne qui établit un certificat 

constatant la mort cérébrale ou le décès